months before they start coming down, while European natural gas and electricity prices remain

high for the next 12 months.

2. The Stronger Near Term Growth scenario assumes global energy prices to decline faster than

the base case scenario. Supply bottlenecks improve somewhat more quickly than expected,

while slack in the economy proves slightly larger than initially thought.

3. The Moderate Recession scenario assumes geopolitical tensions persist, weakening consumer

and business sentiment. Global energy prices remain higher for longer, as do nonenergy

commodity prices, exacerbating HICP inflation. Supply bottlenecks persist throughout 2022.

4. The Protracted Slump scenario assumes significant limits to the supply of oil and natural gas,

causing energy prices to jump. The double hit of the Russian invasion and the pandemic leads to

the re-emergence of political tensions that cause a selloff in financial markets.

Number Scenario Expected loss7

1 Baseline 1.2bps

2 Stronger Near Term Growth 1.2bps

3 Moderate Recession 1.3bps

4 Protracted Slump 1.4bps

7 The expected loss is the sum of the values of all possible losses, each multiplied by the probability of that loss
occurring over a horizon of 1 year.

Annex I: Key indicators

Indicator Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q-o-Q Y-o-Y

Consumer confidence 95 75 61 50 41 -9 points  -54 points

Housing market confidence 103 98 95 87 83 -4 points  -20 points

General unemployment 4.1% 3.8% 3.5% 3.3% 3.7% +0.4%  -0.4%

Inflation 2.7% 5.7% 9.7% 8.6% 14.5% +5.9%  +11.8%

Mortgage applications 119,393 157,042 191,293 142,019 102,918 -27.5%  -13.8%

Mortgage volume (bn) €41.25 €44.65 €39.66 €45.60 €38.05 -16.5%  -7.8%

# of originated mortgages 128,726 134,609 117,692 135,997 113,680 -16.4%  -11.7%

House price index 168.6 175.1 182.4 187.5 188.6 +0.6%  +11.9%

Average purchase price €400,935 €402,726 €426,787 €429,010 €443,042 +3.3%  +10.5%

Transactions 53,875 52,798 43,923 47,382 50,453 +6.5%  -6.4%

ECB refinancing rate8 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 1.25% +0.75%  +1.25%

10-year German Government
bond rate

-0.19% -0.18% 0.55% 1.37% 2.11% +2.3%  +0.74%

10 years mortgage interest rate 1.30% 1.33% 2.21% 3.76% 4.49% +0.73%  +3.19%

20 years mortgage interest rate 1.54% 1.63% 2.57% 4.12% 4.54% +0.42%  +3.00%

30 years mortgage interest rate 1.76% 1.80% 2.66% 4.25% 4.53% +0.28%  +2.77%

10 years mortgage spread 121.85 105.33 104.35 167.55 147.28 -20.27 bps  +25.43 bps

20 years mortgage spread 121.28 121.40 139.98 198.45 161.28 -37.17 bps  +40.01 bps

30 years mortgage spread 142.43 142.45 156.63 218.63 171.38 -47.25 bps  +28.96 bps

8 As of November 2nd, the ECB increased their refinancing rate with 0.75% to 2.00%.

Explanation of the indicators

Indicator Source Definition

Affordability Calcasa The percentage of the net monthly income spent on net housing costs.

Building plots Kadaster
The number of pieces of land on which the zoning plan, as documented in the housing act, is housing or commercial

property

Consumer

confidence
CBS

The consumer confidence indicator measures consumer sentiment measured as percentage points of the total

answers to the questions on the economic situation of the last and upcoming 12 months, the financial situation of the

last and upcoming 12 months and whether now is the right time to make large purchases.